Page 93 of 99

M Mandla R 752,122  R 28,000

There is no restriction on distribution of reserves as dividends.

(B/S; C/F; AP1.9; N12; N15; N32; N33)

9. Transition reserve

The CC has applied IFRS for SMEs for the first time for the 2014 year-end.  In principle

this standard has been applied retrospectively and the 2013 comparatives contained in

these financial statements differ from those previously published in the financial

statements for the year ended 28 February 2013.  The standard outlines certain

mandatory exemptions from this principle of retrospective restatement, and certain

optional exemptions as explained below have been chosen.  All adjustments were made

to the opening comparative statement of financial position; i.e. at the date of transition to

IFRS for SMEs.

The date of transition to IFRS for SMEs was determined as 01 March 2012, being the

earliest date in the comparative period, and the effect of the transition was as shown

below.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 March 2012 (date of transition to the new standard)

 Note As reported

under IFRS

Effects of

transition to

IFRS for SMEs

IFRS for SMEs

  Rands Rands Rands

Investment property 2 120,000 30,000 150,000

Property, plant and equipment 3 1,775,140 1,000,000 2,775,140

Total non-current assets  1,895,140 1,030,000 2,925,140

Deferred tax liability 6 -  284,200 284,200

Total assets less total liabilities  1,895,140 745,800 2,640,940

Transition reserve 11 - 720,000 720,000

Retained earnings  - 25,800 25,800

Total equity  - 745,800 745,800

Reconciliation of equity at 28 February 2013

The CC elected to measure certain items of plant and machinery at fair value and to use

that fair value as the deemed cost at the date of transition.  This resulted in an

adjustment compared to the SA GAAP net carrying amount of the assets on the date of

transition to the IFRS for SMEs as well as to the depreciation charge recognised in 2013

through profit or loss.  The impact of the adjustment at the date of transition was an

increase in the value of plant and machinery by R1,000,000, the recognition of a

[…]

(Registration number 1974/00531/23)
Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2014 2013

31. Transition to the International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium-sized Entities.

The close corporation has applied the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for
SMEs), for the first time for the 2014 year end. In principle this standard has been applied retrospectively and the 2013
comparatives contained in these financial statements differ from those previously published in the financial statements for the
year ended 28 February 2013. The standard outlines certain mandatory exemptions from this principle of retrospective
restatement, and certain optional exemptions as explained below have been chosen. All adjustments were made to the
opening comparative statement of financial position i.e. at the date of transition to IFRS for SMEs.

The date of transition was 01 March 2012 and the effect of the transition was as follows.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 March 2012 (Date of transition to the new standard)

Note As reported
under SA

GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS for SME

IFRS for SME

Investment property 3 120,000 30,000 150,000
Property, plant and equipment 4 1,393,450 1,000,000 2,393,450

Total non-current assets 1,513,450 1,030,000 2,543,450

Deferred tax (asset) liability 7 (100,655) 284,200 183,545

Total assets less total liabilities 1,614,105 745,800 2,359,905

Transition reserve 13 - 720,000 720,000
Retained earnings 1,578,625 25,800 1,604,425

Total Equity 1,578,625 745,800 2,324,425

Reconciliation of equity at 28 February 2013

Note As reported
under SA

GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS for SME

IFRS for SME

Investment property 3 120,000 35,000 155,000
Property, plant and equipment 4 312,548 900,000 1,212,548

Total non-current assets 432,548 935,000 1,367,548

Deferred tax (asset) liability 7 (237,578) 66,712 (170,866)

Total assets less total liabilities 670,126 868,288 1,538,414

Transition reserve 13 - 720,000 720,000
Retained earnings 1,554,243 148,288 1,702,531

Total Equity 1,554,243 868,288 2,422,531

28

SAICA Close Corporation Illustrative CC
(Registration number 1974/00531/23)
Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2014 2013

31. Transition to the International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium-sized Entities.
(continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 2013

Note As reported
under SA

GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS for SME

IFRS for SME

Depreciation 22 (131,001) (100,000) (231,001)
Fair value adjustments 21 37,435 5,000 42,435
Net loss before tax

(93,566) (95,000) (188,566)
Taxation 25 124,923 217,488 342,411

Net profit 31,357 122,488 153,845

Notes

The close corporation elected to measure certain items of plant and machinery at fair value and to use that fair value as the
deemed cost at the date of transition. This resulted in an adjustment compared to the SA GAAP net carrying amount of the
assets on the date of transition to the IFRS for SME's and to the depreciation charge recognised in 2013 through profit or loss.

The impact of the adjustments at the date of transition was to increase the value of plant and machinery by R1000 000, to
create a deferred tax liability of R280 000 and to create a revaluation reserve of R720 000, being the net of the revaluation and